

No. 13-1496

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE STATES
OF OKLAHOMA, WYOMING, UTAH,
MICHIGAN, ARIZONA, AND ALABAMA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma

PATRICK R. WYRICK*
Solicitor General

OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Phone: (405) 522-3921

Fax: (405) 522-4534

patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Oklahoma

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

PETER K. MICHAEL
Attorney General
State of Wyoming
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General
State of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI TO FILE	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. “Regulation” through tort lawsuits brought by private parties is not a valid “other means” of tribal regulation.....	8
II. An Indian tribe’s authority to exclude non- members from tribal lands does not pro- vide a basis for the exercise of tort jurisdiction over nonmembers.....	12
III. The burden should be placed on the tribe or tribal member to establish the necessity of tort jurisdiction.	14
IV. Nonmembers engaged in commercial deal- ings on tribal land must expressly consent to tribal court jurisdiction.	16
V. State courts provide an adequate and fair forum for resolution of tort claims between state citizens who are members of tribes and state citizens who are not.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	16
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948)	15
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	8, 9, 10
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	13, 14

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1441	7, 18
Chickasaw Nation Code tit. 5	
§ 5-102.7	9
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 2	9
Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma Code tit. 2	
§ 4	9
§ 11(a)	9
§ 11(c).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma Rules of Civil Procedure	
§ 4	9
§ 11(a)	9
§ 11(c).....	9
Muscogee Nation Code Annotated tit. 27	
§ 1-103(A)	9
§ 1-104	9
Northern Arapaho Code tit. 17	
§ 302	4
§ 303	4
§ 401	4
Osage Nation Code tit. 3	
§ 1-101	9
Sac & Fox Nation Code tit. 6	
§ 4	9
§ 11.....	9
Seminole Nation of Oklahoma Code tit. 3	
§ 6	9
§ 11(a)(1).....	9
§ 11(c).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER

Cherokee Nation Judicial Branch,
www.cherokeecourts.org5

Gregory Nickerson, *Northern Arapaho dissolve joint council in bid for sovereignty*, WyoFile (Sept. 10, 2014), www.wyofile.com/special-report/northern-arapaho-dissolve-joint-business-council-in-bid-for-sovereignty4
